BEFORE THE ADJUDICATORS OF SOCIAL WORK ENGLAND

IN THE MATTER OF:

SOCIAL WORK ENGLAND

and

GINA GRANCESCA WHITELEY
SW23552

ALLEGATIONS

The allegations arising out of the regulatory concerns referred by the Case Examiners on 6 July
2022 are:

1. You failed to maintain professional boundaries with SU 1 in that you:
a. Had contact with Service User 1 outside of your working hours between around
November 2019 to April 2021 and/or
b. Had contact with Service User 1 using your personal email address prior to April
2021 and/or
c. Maintained a relationship with Service User 1after 22 April 2021 and/or
d. Contacted Service User 1 using your personal mobile telephone after April 2021.

2. InlJanuary 2020, you did not take appropriate action in response to a safeguarding concern
in respect of Service User 1.

3. You failed to maintain complete and accurate records in relation to Service User 1 in that
you:
a. Did not record all of your contact and / or work with Service User 1 and/ or;
b. Did not record relevant emails sent to you by Service User 1.

4. You did not complete required work in respect of 1 in that you:
a. Did not produce and / or record a care plan and/or;
b. Did not produce and / or record a comprehensive assessment.

5. Between December 2019 and April 2021, you undertook work with Service User 1 which
was inappropriate in that:
a. You encouraged her to dissociate and/ or;
b. It was done without appropriate and/or documented supervision.



In relation to Service User 2, you:
a. Represented that Service User 2 had a health condition which had not been
diagnosed by a psychiatrist in or around February 2021 and/ or;
b. Undertook work with Service User 2 without appropriate clinical supervision and/ or
multi-disciplinary input between around August 2019 and February 2021.

In relation to Service User 3, you:
a. Did not maintain adequate records of your interactions and / or
b. Did not produce and / or record a care plan and / or;
c. Did not produce and / or record a comprehensive assessment and / or
d. Did not handle Service User 3’s medical records appropriately.

In or around February 2011 and / or June 2012, you inaccurately represented and / or
recorded that Service User 4 had a diagnosis of Dissociative ldentity Disorder.

[REDACTED]
Your conduct at 1-8 above amounts to the statutory ground of misconduct
[REDACTED]

Your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of misconduct [REDACTED]



